
 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________
Wednesday, 13 January 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Marc Francis
Vice Chair : Councillor Shiria Khatun
Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor 
Gulam Kibria Choudhury and Councillor Chris Chapman

Deputies: 
Councillor Sirajul Islam, Councillor Andrew Cregan, Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor Shah 
Alam, Councillor Julia Dockerill, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Andrew Wood, 
Councillor Mahbub Alam and Councillor Craig Aston

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Public Information.
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Monday, 11 January 2016
Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is Noon Tuesday, 12 January 
2016

Contact for further enquiries: 
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4877
E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackw
[...]
e Monitoring Officer.
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 18)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee 
held on 16th December 2015.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  

To RESOLVE that:

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the 
meeting; and

2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do 
so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
(Pages 19 - 20)

To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development Committee 
and meeting guidance.

PAGE
NUMBER

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

5. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None.



6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 21 - 22

6 .1 Duke of Wellington, 12-14 Toynbee Street, London, E1 
7NE (PA/15/02489)  

23 - 38 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown
Proposal:

Renovation of the original 19c pub building maintaining the 
existing Public house at ground and basement. First, 
second and third floors will be converted to a boutique 
hotel with 11 rooms. 

Recommendation:

That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions.

6 .2 27-29 and 33 Caroline Street, London, E1 0JG 
(PA/15/02164)  

39 - 74 Shadwell

Proposal:

Demolition of existing buildings at 27-29 and 33 Caroline 
Street and erection of two buildings up to 9 storeys in 
height to provide 56 residential units and landscaped 
amenity space, cycle parking and associated works.

Recommendation:

That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject toThe prior completion of a legal 
agreement, conditions and informatives.

7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None.

Next Meeting of the Development Committee
Wednesday, 10 February 2016 at 7.00 p.m. to be held in the Council Chamber, 1st 
Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI).

A DPI is defined in Regulations as a pecuniary interest of any of the descriptions listed at 
Appendix A o
[...]
dth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.





DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 16/12/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2015 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLA CE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present:  
 
Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)  
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Community Safety) 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Chris Chapman 
Councillor Mahbub Alam (Substitute for Councillor Suluk Ahmed) 
Councillor Peter Golds (Substitute for Councillor Chris Chapman Items 5.1-5.3) 
Councillor Shah Alam (Substitute for Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury) 
 
Other Councillors Present:  
None. 
 
Apologies:  
 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
 
Officers Present:  
Jerry Bell – (East Area Manager, Planning 

Services, Development and Renewal) 
Gillian Dawson – (Team Leader, Legal Services, Law, 

Probity and Governance) 
Jane Jin – (Team Leader, Planning Services 

Development and Renewal) 
Nasser Farooq – (Team Leader, Planning Services, 

Development and Renewal) 
Piotr Lanoszka – (Planning Officer, Development and 

Renewal) 
Adam Williams – (Planning Officer, Development and 

Renewal) 
Killian Harrington – (Planning Officer, Development and 

Renewal) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 

Probity and Governance) 
 
 
 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 16/12/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Peter Golds declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.2 Site 
south west of the junction of Glenworth Avenue and Saunders Ness Road, 
E14 3EB (PA/15/00360) as he had commented on the principal of the 
proposal but had reserved judgement on the material planning matters until 
consideration at this Committee meeting. He also declared a persona
[...]
15/02148) as he had 
received representations from interested parties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 16/12/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 November 2015 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
 

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUI DANCE  
 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and meeting 
guidance. 
 
 

5. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

5.1 Vic Johnson House Centre, 74 Armagh Road, Londo n, E3 2HT 
(PA/15/01601)  
 
Update report tabled 

 
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Chair) for this item. 

 
Jerry Bell (Applications Manager, Development and Renewal) introduced the 
application for the part demolition, part refurbishment, part new build 
(extension) to total 60 age restricted apartments (over 55s) sheltered housing 
scheme. 
 
At last meeting of the Committee, Members were minded to refuse this 
application for a number of reasons. These were: 
 

• Loss of amenity space in view of proposed increase in units and the 
loss of the communal lounge that would not be replaced like for like 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 16/12/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

• Overdevelopment of the site. 
• Bulk and size of the proposal that would be out of character with the 

surrounding area. 
• Impact on the amenity of the existing residents of the development 

in terms of noise and disruption during the construction phase. 
 
In accordance with the Development Procedure Rules, the item was deferred 
to enable the Officers to prepare the supplemental report now before 
Members providing commentary on the proposed reasons and to set out 
detailed reasons for refusal. 
 
Jane Jin (Team Leader, Planning Services, Development and Renewal) 
presented the detailed report reminding Members of the site location and the 
main issues for consideration.  In terms of the first suggested reason, it was 
reported that whilst there would be a reduction in quantum of external 
communal space, it would be of a much better quality and be a vast 
improvement of what was currently there. It was also noted that the quality 
and quantity of internal space would increase.   
 
In view of this, it was considered that the level of community space would be 
adequate for the development and that a reason on this ground would be 
difficult to defend at appeal.  
 
In terms of the seconded reason – overdevelopment, whilst the London Plan 
density range did not apply to specific needs housing, the plans complied with 
the suggested density range in the plan. Furthermore, in qualitive terms, the 
scheme bore no symptoms of overdevelopment.  
 
Regarding scale and bulk, it was considered that given the mixed character of 
the area and comparative heights, the scheme would fit in with the area.  
 
In relation to the impact on residents, the applicant had given a firm 
commitment to provide mitigation and so had Gateway. This goes beyond 
what was normally required for construction management plans. Officers were 
satisfied that the measures could be secured by conditions. 
 
Accordingly, Officers remained of the view that the scheme should be granted 
permission. However, if Members were minded to refuse the application, 
Officers were recommending the reasons in the report based on the issues 
raised at the last meeting by Members. 
 
In response to a question about overdevelopment (given the impact on 
amenity space and increase in units), Officers reminded Members that, whilst 
there were no minimum standards in policy for amenity space in sheltered 
housing, if this were general housing, it would meet the policy  standards 
 
On a vote of 0 in favour of the Officer recommendation to grant planning 
permission, 5 against and 1 abstention, the Committee did not agree the 
recommendation. 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 16/12/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

Accordingly, Councillor Rajib Ahmed proposed and Councillor Peter Golds 
seconded a motion that the planning permission be REFUSED (for the 
reasons set out in the Committee report dated 16th December 2015) and on a 
unanimous vote, it was RESOLVED:  
 
That planning permission at Vic Johnson House Centre, 74 Armagh Road, 
London, E3 2HT (PA/15/01601) be REFUSED for the part demolition, part 
refurbishment, part new build (extension) to total 60 age restricted apartments 
(over 55s) sheltered housing scheme, including new communal areas 
(lounge, function room, hair salon and managers office), and associated 
landscape gardens.  The proposed use remains as existing.  The scheme is 
on part 2, part 3 and part 4 storeys for the following reasons set out in 
paragraph 5.2 the Committee report dated 16th December 2015. 
 
The proposed development, by way of the design, scale and bulk would 
appear as a visually incongruous and bulky building within the surrounding 
streetscene and would harm the visual amenity of the local area. The 
development would be contrary to policy DM24 of the Managing Development 
Document (2013), SP10 of the Core Strategy (2010) and policies 7.1, 7.4 and 
7.6 of the London Plan (2015). 
 
The proposed development by reason of its
[...]
e Committee report and the update report. 
 
 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 16/12/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

5.3 Wickham House, 69-89 Mile End Road and 10 Cleve land Way, London, 
E1 (PA/14/03547)  
 
Update report tabled.  
 
Jerry Bell (Applications Manager, Development and Renewal) introduced the 
item for the refurbishment of the former Wickham's department store. At the 
last meeting of the Committee, Members deferred the application for a site 
visit that took place earlier in the week to enable Members to inspect the site 
and better understand the impact of the proposal. At which, a number of 
issues were raised and responses to these questions were set out in the 
update report, regarding amongst other matters the impact of the roof 
extension and the proposed refuse collections arrangements.  
 
Piotr Lanoszka, (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the 
detailed report highlighting the site location, the proposed layout, the 
proposed uses and the amendments to the plans. Responding to the issues 
raised at the site visit, he showed views of the proposed roof extension from 
the surrounding area, showing that it would be subservient to the former 
department store. In  relation to waste collection, it was confirmed that this 
would remain as per the existing arrangements. Officers considered that the 
on street collection service would have little impact on the highway.  
 
In view of the merits of the scheme, Officer were recommending that it was 
granted planning permission.  
 
In response to questions from Members, it was explained that it would be very 
difficult to retain the existing banqueting hall as part of scheme. This would 
require far reaching changes such as unplanned physical changes to the 
building. Furthermore, whilst it was proposed to include a D2 use in the 
basement area, due to the nature of this environment (i.e. lack of windows) it 
was questionable whether it could operate from this unit. Members nee
[...]
considered that the proposed land use was acceptable given the need 
for new residential development and that the site was no longer fit for purpose 
for a school. It was also considered that the plans would preserve and 
enhance the area, without being overbearing. It would also provide child play 
space in excess of the minimum requirements and a policy compliant  level of 
wheelchair accessible units. All of which complied with the quality standards 
in policy. 
 
Whilst the proposed density exceeded the range in the London Plan, it born 
no symptoms of overdevelopment.  Steps had been taken to mitigate the loss 
of loss of light to neighbouring properties mostly effecting non habitable rooms 
or dual aspect properties. Due to this, it was felt that any losses in terms of 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 16/12/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

13 

amenity did not warrant a refusal.  The scheme would be car free with a 
number of cycle spaces.   
 
Officers were recommending that the application was granted planning 
permission.  
 
In response to questions, Officers explained the nature of the  
sunlight/daylight failings.  It was confirmed that the units within Southwater 
Close already suffered compromised levels of sunlight as they were already 
obstructed. So it was the design of that development itself that had created 
these problems. As for the properties in Elland House, expected to suffer a 
reduction in light, most of the windows affected were secondary windows. In 
addition, there would be obscure glazing to protect privacy.  
 
Officers also answered questions about the impact on the listed buildings and 
the character of the surrounding area.  
 
On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED:  
 
1. That planning permission  be GRANTED at Our Lady's Primary School, 

Copenhagen Place, Limehouse, London E14 7DA for the demolition of 
existing buildings for the redevelopment of the site to provide buildings 
ranging between 4 part 5 storeys to 7 storeys in h
[...]
 the existing drainage to suit 
kitchen requirements, new internal plasterboard partition wall, new wall, floor 
and ceiling finishes, new light fittings and extract ventilation subject to 
conditions as set out in the Committee report. 
 
 

7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
None. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.10 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis 
Development Committee 

 
 



Guidance for Development Committee/Strategic Development Committee Meetings.

Who can speak at Committee meetings? 
Members of the public and Councillors may request to speak on applications for decision 
(Part 6 of the agenda). All requests must be sent direct to the Committee Officer shown on 
the front of the agenda by the deadline – 4pm one clear working day before the meeting.  
Requests should be sent in writing (e-mail) or by telephone detailing the name and contact 
details of the speaker and whether they wish to speak in support or against. Requests 
cannot be accepted before agenda publication. Speaking is not normally allowed on 
deferred items or applications which are not for decision by the Committee. 

The following may register to speak per application in accordance with the above rules:
Up to two objectors 
on a first come first 
served basis.

For up to three minutes each. 

Committee/Non 
Committee Members.

 For up to three minutes each - in support or against. 

Applicant/ 
supporters. 

This includes:
an agent or 
spokesperson. 

Members of the 
public in support  

Shall be entitiled to an equal time to that given to any objector/s. 
For example:

 Three minutes for one objector speaking. 
 Six minutes for two objectors speaking.
 Additional three minutes for any Committee and non 

Committee Councillor speaking in objection. 

It shall be at the discretion of the applicant to allocate these 
supporting time slots. 

What if no objectors register to speak against an applicant for decision? 
The applicant or their supporter(s) will not be expected to address the Com
[...]
ms that a relevant authority has received, or will or could receive, in payment 
of Community Infrastructure Levy.

11.3. Members are reminded that that the London Mayoral CIL became operational from 1 
April 2012 and that Borough’s Community Infrastructure Levy came into on 1st April 
2015.  Both of which are payable (subject to certain exceptions) on floorspace created 
by development.  This proposal does not meet the threshold for LBTH CIL as it is only 
proposed to create 56sqm of additional floorspace.  



12.     CONCLUSION

12.1. All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account.  Planning 
permission should be approved for the reasons set out in RECOMMENDATION 
section of this report.





1

Committee:
Development 
Committee

Date: 
13th January 2016

Classification: 
Unrestricted

Report of: 
Director of Development and Renewal

Case Officer: 
Brett McAllister

Title: Applications for Planning 
Permission 

Ref No:  PA/15/02164
  

Ward: Shadwell 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

Location: 27-29 and 33 Caroline Street, London, E1 0JG

Existing Use: Storage Warehouses (Use Class B8)

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings at 27-29 and 33 
Caroline Street and erection of two buildings up to 
9 storeys in height to provide 56 residential units 
and landscaped amenity space, cycle parking and 
associated works.

Drawings:

Documents:

3330-AL(20)00,              3330-AL(20)01 Rev A,
3330-AL(20)02 Rev A,   3330-AL(20)03 Rev A,
3330-AL(20)04 Rev A,   3330-AL(20)05 Rev A,
3330-AL(20)06 Rev A,   3330-AL(20)07 Rev A,
3330-AL(20)08 Rev A,   3330-AL(20)10 Rev A,
3330-AL(20)11 Rev A,   3330-AL(20)12 Rev A,
3330-AL(20)20 Rev A,   3330-AL(20)21 Rev A,
3330-AL(20)22 Rev A,   3330-AL(20)23 Rev A,
3330-AL(20)24 Rev A,   3330-AL(20)25 Rev A,
3330-AL(20)26 Rev A,   3330-AL(20)27 Rev A,
3330-AL(20)28,              3330-AL(20)29, 
3330-AL(20)30,              3330-AL(20)100,
3330-AL(20)101,            3330-AL(20)102, 
3330-AL(20)103,            3330-AL(2
[...]
ith a social club (Use Class D2) on the ground and 1st floor with residential (Use 
Class C3) above, comprising 25 units (9 x 1 bed, 13 x 2 bed and 3 x 3 bed).
Granted: 26.11.2014

Site at North East Junction of Cable Street and Ratcliffe Cross Street – PA/11/01818

4.11. Outline application for a mixed use development containing 57 apartments and 
970sqm of commercial space for A1, B1 / D1 use as a part 7, part 8 storey 
development.
Granted: 05.07.2013

2-4 Boulcot Street – PA/09/00010  

4.12. Demolition of existing building and erection of a 5 storey building with commercial at 
ground floor level and 8 flats above (1 x studio, 4 x 1 bed, 2 x 2 bed, 1 x 3 bed). 
Granted: 26.02.2009

Proposal

4.13. Full planning permission is sought for demolition of existing buildings at 27-29 and 33 
Caroline Street and erection of two buildings up to 9 storeys in height to provide 56 
residential units and landscaped amenity space, cycle parking and associated works.

4.14. Site 1 would be comprised of 28 units (6 Studios, 10 x 1 bed, 10 x 2 bed and 2 x 3 
bed) with associated cycle parking and refuse facilities. Site 2 would also be 
comprised of 28 units consisting of 6 x 1 bed, 17 x 2 bed and 5 x 3 bed. Site 1 is to 
be 100% private and Site 2 is to consist of 14 affordable units and 14 Private units. 

4.15. Site 1 will rise to a height of nine principal storeys adjacent to the railway, stepping 
down to part eight and part six storeys. Site 2 will rise to a height of eight storeys at 
the western end of the site, stepping down to seven storeys on the eastern end of the 
site. The scheme will be based on a simple palette of high quality materials which 
reference the area’s industrial heritage. 

4.16. The proposed development would be car-free. A permit free agreement will be 
entered into with Tower Hamlets to restrict future residents from access to parking 
permits. One disabled parking space is proposed on Caroline Street. 



7

5.0 POLICY FRAMEWORK

5.1 For details
[...]
CONSIDERATIONS sections and the details 
of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report



35

10.0 SITE MAP




	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6.1 Duke of Wellington, 12-14 Toynbee Street, London, E1 7NE (PA/15/02489)
	6.2 27-29 and 33 Caroline Street, London, E1 0JG (PA/15/02164)



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/01/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Community Safety)
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Chris Chapman
Other Councillors Present:
None 
Apologies:

None
Officers Present:
Paul Buckenham – (Development Control Manager, 

Development and Renewal)
Marcus Woody – (Legal Advisor, Legal Services, 

Directorate Law, Probity and 
Governance)

Nasser Farooq – (Team Leader, Planning Services, 
Development and Renewal)

Piotr Lanoszka – (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal)

Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 
Probity and Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 December 2015 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/01/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and meeting 
guidance.

5. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None.

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

6.1 Duke of Wellington, 12-14 Toynbee Street, London, E1 7NE 
(PA/15/02489) 

Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, Development and 
Renewal) reported that the application had been withdrawn from the agenda 
by Officers to consider late objections raising planning issues and comments 
from Environmental Health.

6.2 27-29 and 33 Caroline Street, London, E1 0JG (PA/15/02164) 

Update report tabled.

Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, Development and 
Renewal) introduced the application for the development of two sites to 
provide a residential led scheme. He also drew attention to the matters in the 
update report regarding a change to the affordable housing and clarifying that 
the part of the site fell within the Conservation Area. Piotr Lanoszka (Planning 
Officer) presented the detailed report describing the site location and 
surrounds including the location of consented schemes awaiting development. 

Consultation on the scheme had been carried out resulting in one objection 
from the nearby Troxy Hall about the impact of the development on their 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/01/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

premises in terms of increased parking stress, servicing issues, the 
construction impact and future noise complaints. Overall, it was considered 
that the hall would be unaffected by the development due to the nature of the 
scheme and the conditions.

In terms of the land use, Officers advised that the proposed residential use 
was acceptable given the housing demand in the Borough. The scheme 
would provide 30% affordable housing increased from 28% due to the 
provision of an additional intermediate unit in place of the top up financial 
payment. The details of this change were set out in the update report. Given 
the space constraints and the focus on affordable family units, it was felt that 
overall, the housing mix was appropriate.

The scheme had been carefully designed to preserve the setting of the 
Conservation Area (for example by setting back the top floors of the proposed 
buildings). The scale and massing would be broadly in line with nearby 
schemes that have permission. Furthermore, there were measures to 
minimise the impact of the scheme on  amenity (including generous 
separation distances, the provision of a high number of dual aspect units). 
Whilst the properties in Caroline Street most affected by the scheme would 
experience a reduction in sunlight and daylight to small windows on the 
boundary, given they were open plan units with large south facing windows, 
they would still receive a sufficient level of light. On balance, it was felt that 
these impacts were acceptable and would be outweighed by the benefits of 
the scheme. The level of communal space exceeded policy. 

Officers were recommending that the scheme be granted planning 
permission.

In response, Members asked questions about the number of affordable and 
intermediate units, particularly the number of two bed units. Members also 
questioned the proposal to provide an additional intermediate unit in place of 
the financial contribution for housing. Members questioned the merits of this 
given the opportunity costs in that it could contribute towards the provision of 
an affordable housing by the Council. It was commented that it appeared to 
switch the housing mix away from the Council’s policies on affordable 
housing. 

In addition, Members asked about the density of the scheme, noting that it  
exceeded the policy guidance, and asked about the special circumstances 
that justified this 

It was also noted that whilst the level of communal amenity  space exceeded 
policy, the dedicated child play space fell short of policy requirements.

In response, Officers clarified the revised housing mix, referring to the policy 
targets in the Committee report. As a result of the change, there would be a 
total of five two bed intermediate units to assist with the viability. Whilst noting 
the potential advantages of retaining the contribution, it was felt that the 
benefits of the proposed change outweighed these given amongst other 
factors that the sum was insufficient to provide an affordable rented unit in 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/01/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

itself and that  the new proposal would maximise the level of affordable 
housing.

Whilst there was a slight shortfall in play space, it should be noted that the 
children within the development would have access to the amenity space that 
exceeded the policy requirement. There would be a degree of overlap 
between the two types of spaces. The means by which this could be achieved 
could be dealt with by condition as well as the general quality of the child play 
space. Furthermore, the child play space would be distributed fairly evenly 
throughout the two development sites.

In terms of the density, this was broadly in line with the nearby consented 
schemes. Whilst the density range exceeded the London Plan matrix, the 
policy stated that the appropriateness of which should be assessed on its 
impact. In this case, it was considered that the scheme would have minimal 
impacts and that any impacts would be outweighed by the benefits of the 
scheme (such as the provision of affordable housing, that the scheme 
optimised use of a relatively constrained site avoiding any harmful impacts). 
There would also be the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) contribution to 
mitigate any impact. In view of these issues, it was felt that the density of the 
scheme could be supported. 

Officers also answered questions about the estimated CIL contribution, the 
method for assessing the percentage of affordable housing based on 
habitable room, the proposed rent levels, the tenure mix of the two blocks and 
the location of the new intermediate unit in the development.

On a vote of 2 in favour, 5 against the Officer recommendation and 0 
abstentions, the Committee did not agree the Officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission.

Accordingly, Councillor Marc Francis proposed and Councillor Shiria Khatun 
seconded a motion that the planning permission be not accepted (for the 
reasons set out below) and on a vote of 5 in favour, 2 against and 0 
abstentions it was RESOLVED:

That the Officer recommendation to grant planning permission be NOT 
ACCEPTED at  27-29 and 33 Caroline Street, London, E1 0JG for the 
demolition of existing buildings at 27-29 and 33 Caroline Street and erection 
of two buildings up to 9 storeys in height to provide 56 residential units and 
landscaped amenity space, cycle parking and associated 
works.(PA/15/02164)

The Committee were minded to refuse the planning permission due to 
concerns over the following issues:

 Density of the scheme given that it was in excess of the suggested 
density ranges in the Council’s planning policy and the London Plan.

 The affordable housing provision both in terms of the overall quantity 
and the proportion of intermediate units.

 Height, bulk and massing of the scheme



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/01/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

 The level of amenity space and child play space in the scheme

In accordance with Development Procedural Rules, the application was 
DEFERRED to enable Officers to prepare a supplementary report to a future 
meeting of the Committee setting out proposed detailed reasons for refusal 
and the implications of the decision.

7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None.

The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis
Development Committee


